Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Demetrios Giannitsios	08/02/2005
Thomas Steffen	08/02/2005
Lorne Beckman	08/02/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	McGill University
Street Address:	1555 Peel Street
Internal Address:	11th Floor
City:	Montreal, Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3A 3L8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12044046

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)288-8389

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (514) 847-4243

Email: jreid@ogilvyrenault.com

T. James Reid / OGILVY RENAULT LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1981 MCGILL COLLEGE AVENUE

SUITE 1600 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3A2Y3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1770-348US JR/NJP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	T. James Reid

Total Attachments: 5

500541516

REEL: 020956 FRAME: 0915

PATENT

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY BY INVENTOR OR CO-INVENTORS

PROCESSED DEALS

TO UNIVERSITY

06070

This Assignment is made and entered into by and between Demitrios Giannitsios, whose address is 5146 de Mentana, apt #3, Montreal QC, H2J 3C4; Thomas Steffen, whose address is 373 Place d'Youville, apt #505, Montreal QC H2Y 2B7; Lorne Beckman, whose address is 5142 Ave de Gaspé, Montreal QC H2T 1Z9; (hereinafter referred to as "Inventors"), and McGill University, through its office of Technology Transfer (OTT), whose address is 1555 Peel Street, 11th Floor, Montreal, Québec (H3A 3L8) (hereinafter referred to as "University").

WHEREAS Inventor(s) co-owns, with University, an invention and/or software entitled "Method and apparatus for applying mechanical advantage utilizing low viscosity hydraulic fluid for injecting bone cement" and further defined in Exhibit A (Report of Invention # 06010).

WHEREAS University commits to share with the inventor(s) all net proceeds that may result from commercialization of the Intellectual Property according to the McGill Policy on Intellectual Property.

WHEREAS Inventor(s) now desire(s) to assign to University any and all right, title and interest that he (she) has in the said Intellectual Property in each and every country in the world:

- 1. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Inventor hereby sells and assigns to University his (her) share, and University hereby accepts assignment of, all Inventor's rights, title and interest in the Intellectual Property together with all corresponding rights and interest in and to any and all patents, registrations and the like which may issue therefore anywhere in the world. As used herein, "Intellectual Property" shall mean the inventions, discoveries, improvements, methods and processes, whether patentable or not; patents, pending patent applications, continuation-in-part patent applications, divisional patent applications, foreign patent applications, reissued patents, re-examined patents, and patent extensions; software code, databases, the whole as identified in Exhibit A (collectively the "Intellectual Property").
- 2. Inventor hereby covenants, warrants and represents to University that:
 - (a) To the extent Inventor(s) has not previously assigned the Intellectual Property to University, Inventor(s) is the owner of, and has the right to use, transfer and/or otherwise exploit his share of the Intellectual Property, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, licenses, or claims of any nature, and has made no agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property that is in conflict with this Assignment;

AIPI 01 -- 2005-08-02

- (b) Inventor(s) further agree(s) for himself/herself/themselves his (her) heirs, executors, assigns and administrators, to execute and deliver to University, without further consideration, any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as he lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by University, its heirs, executors, assigns and administrators, fully to secure their interest to the rights herein assigned and to obtain any and all patents, registrations and the like which may issue therefore anywhere in the world;
- (c) Inventor(s) agree(s) to authorize and direct his (her) heirs and personal representatives to make and execute any instrument and perform any legal act that University may deem necessary to secure any rights granted to University pursuant to this Assignment.
- 3. The parties acknowledge having required that the present Assignment be drawn up in the English Language. Les parties reconnaissent avoir exigé la rédaction en anglais de la présente cession.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment in Mantreal, quebec, this 02 day of HUQUST, 2005.

Accepted by Wallaia	"Inventor(s)"
MCGILL UNIVERSITY Michzel Hara Esian NOMI MCGA FOR MICHZIA Bruco	
Witness Deck for	THOMAS STEFFEN
	LORNE BECKMAN

AIPI 01 -- 2005-08-02

DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, Naomi Jackson, whose full post office address is 5142 Ave de Gaspé Montreal QC H2T 1Z9, make oath and say: that I was personally present and did see Demetrios Giannitsios, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached Assignment duly sign and execute same.

SIGNED IN MONTREAL	_, this _2_ day of _AuGUST	, 200 <u>5</u>
Witness Witness		

AIPI 01 -- 2005-08-02

DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, Naomi Jackson, whose full post office address is 5142 Ave de Gaspé Montreal QC H2T 1Z9, make oath and say: that I was personally present and did see Thomas Steffen, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached Assignment duly sign and execute same.

SIGNED IN MONTREAL, this 2 day of HUGUST, 2	, 200 <u>5</u> .
---	------------------

Witness

AIPI 01 -- 2005-08-02

DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, Naomi Jackson, whose full post office address is 5142 Ave de Gaspé Montreal QC H2T 1Z9, make oath and say: that I was personally present and did see Lorne Beckman, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached Assignment duly sign and execute same.

SIGNED IN MINTREAL , th	nis <u>2</u>	day of _	AUGUST	, 200 <u>5</u> .
-------------------------	--------------	----------	--------	------------------

Witness

AIPI 01 -- 2005-08-02

PATENT REEL: 020956 FRAME: 0921

RECORDED: 05/16/2008